

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

ADIRONDACK WILD: FRIENDS OF THE FOREST
PRESERVE, and PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

for Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the New York Civil
Practice Law and Rules, Declaratory Judgment, and Injunctive
Relief

Index No. _____

-against-

NEW YORK STATE ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY;
LEILANI ULRICH, in her capacity as Chairperson of the New
York State Adirondack Park Agency; NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;
and BASIL SEGGOS, in his capacity as Acting Commissioner
of the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation,

Respondents/Defendants.

-----X

**PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR VERIFIED PETITION AND COMPLAINT**

Hannah Chang
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-845-7382
hchang@earthjustice.org

Christopher Amato
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-845-7390
camato@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

January 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL FRAMEWORK3

 I. THE WILD, SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL RIVERS SYSTEM ACT.....3

 II. THE ADIRONDACK PARK STATE LAND MASTER PLAN6

 III. SNOWMOBILE GUIDANCE.....8

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE ESSEX CHAIN UMP VIOLATES THE WSRRSA BY ALLOWING
 PUBLIC MOTORIZED RECREATIONAL USE IN WILD AND SCENIC
 RIVER AREAS8

 A. Construction of a New Snowmobile Bridge Over the Scenic Cedar River
 Is Not Permissible Under the WSRRSA.....9

 1. The WSRRSA Prohibits Public Motorized Recreational Uses in
 Scenic River Areas.....9

 2. DEC Cannot Allow Motorized Recreational Use of the Cedar
 River Bridge Under 6 NYCRR § 666.9(d).10

 3. DEC Also Cannot Grant Itself an Area Variance to Allow a Nine
 Foot Wide “Trail.”13

 B. Opening the Polaris Bridge to Public Snowmobile Use Is Not Permissible
 Under the WSRRSA14

 C. The Chain Lakes Road South Located Within the Hudson River Wild
 River Corridor Cannot Be Opened to Public Motorized Use Under the
 WSRRSA18

 II. APA’S APPROVAL OF THE NEW SNOWMOBILE CORRIDOR WAS
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS20

 III. THE OPENING OF FORMER LOGGING ROADS IN THE ESSEX CHAIN
 LAKES AND PINE LAKE PRIMITIVE AREAS TO PUBLIC ALL TERRAIN
 BICYCLE USE VIOLATES THE SLMP22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 498 N.Y.S.2d 111 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Madison Products Co. v. Coler</i> , 242 N.Y. 467 (1926).....	23

Statutes and Regulations

Adirondack Park Agency Act, N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 800 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.Y. Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers System Act, N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law	
§§ 15-2701 <i>et seq.</i>	
ECL § 15-2701.....	3
ECL § 15-2705.....	3
ECL § 15-2707.....	3, 4
ECL § 15-2709.....	4, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18
ECL § 15-2713.....	15, 19
ECL § 15-2721.....	6, 19
Regulation or Administration and Management of the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers System in New York State Excepting Private Land in the Adirondack Park, N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, Ch. X, Subch. A, Art. 1, Pt. 666	
6 NYCRR § 666.2.....	6, 10
6 NYCRR § 666.3.....	3, 5, 13
6 NYCRR § 666.8.....	11, 12, 13
6 NYCRR § 666.9.....	11, 12, 14
6 NYCRR § 666.13.....	4, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Agency November 2015 Friday Meeting, APA (Nov. 13, 2015), http://nysapa.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=435 [webcast].....	17, 21
DEC, Snowmobile Plan for the Adirondack Park/Final Generic Environmental Impact Statement 48 (Oct. 2006), <i>available at</i> , http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/lands_forests_pdf/snplfnl.pdf	21
